The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 19-06-1184

A by-law to provide the receipt and disbursement of gas tax funds for Public Transportation (Sunshine Coach Service)

Whereas, pursuant to the *Municipal Act, 2001, c.25*, a Council may enter into agreements; and

Whereas, the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region confirms its support of the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program and continues to authorize The Corporation of the Town of Renfrew to collect the dedicated gas tax on its behalf;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region supports the Sunshine Coach Service providing accessible transit to residents of Whitewater Region and commits to continue to provide funding support to be confirmed annually.
- 2. That the Town of Renfrew is authorized to receive on the Township of Whitewater Region's behalf the Dedicated Gas Tax funds from the Province of Ontario as the Host Municipality for Sunshine Coach Service.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to cause to be done, all such manner of act or thing as may be required in order to give full force and effect to this by-law.
- 4. That this by-law shall take effect upon passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 19th day of June, 2019.

Michael Moore, Mayor

Carmen Miller, Clerk

By-law 19-06-1184 Page **1** of **1**